# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### **ACTS AND RESOLVES**

AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninety-second and Ninety-third Legislatures

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

From April 22, 1945 to May 14, 1947 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS From May 25, 1945 to May 14, 1947

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1947

### PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-third Legislature

1947

CHAP, 269 PUBLIC, 1947

number shall be different for each manufacturer and may be used in identifying the bottles the manufacturer's mold designation which identifies the pattern or design of the bottle; the capacity designation and the word "Sealed" shall not be on the bottom of the bottle. The designating number and the words "Maine Scal" shall be marked on the outside of the upper half of each bottle. The designating number shall be furnished by the state sealer of weights and measures upon application by the manufacturer The manufacturer's mark of the mold designation which identifies the pattern or design of the bottle shall be approved by the state sealer of weights and measures upon application by the manufacturer, and upon filing by the manufacturer, with the treasurer of state, of a bond payable to the state in the sum of \$1,000, with sureties to be approved by the attorney-general, conditioned upon his conforming to the requirements of this section. A record of the bonds furnished, the designating numbers and to whom furnished and of each manufacturer's mark of the mold designations shall be kept in the office of the state sealer of weights and measures.'

Sec. 3. R. S., c. 27, § 243, amended. Section 243 of chapter 27 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 243. State sealer to establish tolerances; other powers; duties. The state sealer of weights and measures shall after consultation with, and with the advice of, the national bureau of standards, establish specifications, tolerances and regulations for use in this state and said specifications, tolerances and regulations shall be the legal tolerances requirements of the state. He shall have general supervision of the weights and measures, and weighing and measuring devices of the cities and towns of the state, and cause the enforcement of all laws pertaining to weights and measures in use in the state and may appoint such agents as he desires to assist in the enforcement. He shall make rules and regulations for the enforcement of the provisions of sections 241 to 247, inclusive, of this chapter, and sections 105 to 110, inclusive, of chapter 79, and sections 176 to 202, inclusive, of chapter 88.'

Effective August 13, 1947

#### Chapter 269

AN ACT Relating to Meetings of Certain School Districts.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 37, § 67-A, additional. Chapter 37 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding thereto a new section to be numbered 67-A, to read as follows:

PUBLIC, 1947 CHAP. 270

'Sec. 67-A. School district meetings; how called; validating clause. Where the inhabitants and territory of a single municipality constitute an incorporated school district, and the charter of such district contains no provisions for the calling and holding of meetings of such district, meetings of such school district shall be called by the municipal officers, in the manner provided by law for the calling of town meetings, on written request signed by trustees or other executive officers of the district, and any lawfully called meeting of the inhabitants of the municipality shall be a lawful meeting of the school district, for the transaction of school district business. In cases in which the business of such school district has hitherto been transacted at meetings of the inhabitants, so called and held, such meetings are hereby declared to be legal and valid meetings of the school district, and all votes passed thereat, and all actions taken in accordance therewith, which would have been legal had the meetings been lawfully called meetings of the school district, are hereby ratified and declared legal.'

Effective August 13, 1947

#### Chapter 270

AN ACT Relating to Open Season for Scallops in Certain Waters.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 34, § 108, amended. Section 108 of chapter 34 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding thereto a new paragraph to read as follows:

'Provided, however, that there shall be a perpetual open season for scallops in those waters outside the limits of, and southeasterly of a line formed by the following points: beginning at Petit Manan Bar, to Schoodic Point, to little Cranberry Island, to Duck Island, to Long Island, to whistle buoy at Johns Island, to Eastern Ear Isle au Haut to Saddle Back Light, to Green Island, Vinalhaven, to Twobush light, to Burnt Island light.'

Revisor's note: See Sea and Shore Fisheries Revision, § 108.

Effective August 13, 1947